

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 216

Thursday 30th June

2022

635

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[482]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF THE OMBUDSMAN

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 96(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Committee consisting of the Speaker, the Chairman of the Public Service Commission and the Chairman of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

FREDRICK LEVE FAKARII

to be the Ombudsman of Solomon Islands for a period of five (5) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-ninth day of June, 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor-General

[483]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, FREDRICK LEVE FAKARII, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

FREDRICK LEVE FAKARII

Dated at Honiara on twenty-ninth day of June, 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General of Solomon Islands

[484]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, FREDRICK LEVE FAKARII, as Ombudsman, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of the Ombudsman of Solomon Islands.

So help me God.

FREDRICK LEVE FAKARII

Sworn before me:

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara on twenty-ninth day of June, 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General of Solomon Islands

[485]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, BUNYAN SIVORO, Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Culture and Tourism, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

BUNYAN SIVORO

Sworn before me:

636

Dated at Honiara on twenty-ninth day of June, 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

[486]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, BUNYAN SIVORO, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Culture and Tourism.

So help me God.

BUNYAN SIVORO

Sworn before me:

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara on twenty-ninth day of June, 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

[487]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, STEPHEN MAESIOLA, Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Infrastructure Development, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

STEPHEN MAESIOLA

Dated at Honiara on twenty-seventh day of June, 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

[488]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, STEPHEN MAESIOLA, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Infrastructure Development.

So help me God.

STEPHEN MAESIOLA

Sworn before me:

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara on twenty-seventh day of June, 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

[489]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, DR. SAMSON VIULU, Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Rural Development, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

DR. SAMSON VIULU

Dated this seventeenth-day of June 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

[490]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, DR. SAMSON VIULU, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Rural Development.

So help me God.

DR. SAMSON VIULU

Sworn before me:

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

Dated this seventeenth-day of June 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

[491]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, JANET TUHAIKA, as a part-time Commissioner of the Law Reform Commission, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

SO HELP ME GOD

JANET TUHAIKA

Dated this fifteenth-day of June 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

[492]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, JANET TUHAIKA, as a part-time Commissioner of the Law Reform Commission, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Law Reform Commission.

SO HELP ME GOD

JANET TUHAIKA

Sworn before me:

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

Dated this fifteenth-day of June 2022.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

640